

\200

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2012
CRLMP.NO(s).12128/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 05/03/2012 in CRRP No.3879/2006, of The
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

ABDUL KALAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

Date: 23/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has deposited the entire amount of Rs.27,000/- although the receipts evidencing such deposit available of Rs.15,000/- and the remainder receipts having been misplaced. The affidavit to that effect has already been filed by the petitioner. In the circumstances, delay in filing deposit is condoned and the prayer for exemption from surrender is allowed.

Post the special leave petition for hearing before the appropriate Bench.

| (Mahabir Singh) |
| Court Master |

| (Indu Pokhriyal) |
| Court Master |